

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TAPESTRY, INC.,

and

CAPRI HOLDINGS LIMITED,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-03109 (JLR)

**DEFENDANTS TAPESTRY, INC. & CAPRI HOLDINGS LIMITED'S
OPPOSITION TO THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION TO
EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF KAREN GIBERSON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF MS. GIBERSON’S EXPERT OPINIONS.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Ms. Giberson’s Opinions Satisfy Federal Rule of Evidence 702	6
II. Ms. Giberson’s Opinions Are Based On More Than 30 Years of Experience and Specialized Knowledge, Not Merely Her “Gut”.....	8
III. Ms. Giberson is Not Offering Any “Economic” Opinions, But She Is Qualified To Rebut Dr. Smith	11
IV. Ms. Giberson is Clearly Qualified to Opine on Whether “Accessible luxury” is a Well-Understood Industry Term.....	13
V. Ms. Giberson Has Ample Experience to Explain How Consumers Shop For Handbags Without Conducting a Consumer Survey	13
VI. Ms. Giberson’s Opinions Are Her Own	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	1
<i>Daniels-Feasel v. Forest Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4037820 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2021).....	9
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>Dover v. British Airways, PLC (UK)</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 455 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 3466370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Envy Branding, LLC v. William Gerard Grp., LLC</i> , No. 20-CV-03182 (JLR), 2024 WL 869156 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2024)	6, 7, 9
<i>F.T.C. v. Foster</i> , 2007 WL 1793441 (D.N.M. May 29, 2007).....	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Thomas Jefferson U.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	13
<i>Gabel v. Richards Spears Kibbe & Orbe, LLP</i> , 2009 WL 1856631 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2009)	3, 12, 14
<i>In re Davol, Inc./C.R. Bard, Inc., Polypropylene Hernia Mesh Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4931996 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 22, 2021).....	9
<i>In re Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd. Securities Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 1342800 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2024)	12
<i>Int’l. Cards Co., Ltd. v. MasterCard Intl. Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7009016 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2016).....	14
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6
<i>LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , 2002 WL 1585551 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002) (cited Mot.).....	9

Pension Comm. of U. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Securities, LLC, 691 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9

ROMAG Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc., 2014 WL 1246554 (D. Conn. Mar. 24, 2014)3, 7, 14

Singleton v. Fifth Generation, Inc., 2017 WL 5001444 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017).....2, 7, 14

U.S. v. Patel, 2023 WL 2643815 (D. Conn. Mar. 27, 2023)6, 8, 13

Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co., 646 F. Supp. 1420 (E.D. Tex. 1986).....10

Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp., 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005)9

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 7027, 9
